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Faculty Discussion: Competencies and Courses

Learning & Teaching Symposium, January 22, 2008
I. Background: 

This 40 minute discussion session was held as part of the Teaching and Learning Symposium, January 2008. The purpose of this session was twofold: 

1) to provide faculty an informal opportunity to discuss their experiences with teaching and learning in the core, and 2) as part of initiatives to assess the core, to explore the extent to which faculty introduce the concept of core competencies in their classes though discussion, assignments and pedagogy.
II. Format  

Six faculty members (Lisa Parshall, George Siefert, Laura Sommer, Kevin Telford, Matt Ward, Brenda Young) volunteered to serve as discussion moderators.  Learning & Teaching Symposium participants were assigned to six tables. The discussion included 33 participants, most of whom were faculty, along with some administrators from academic and student affairs.  Faculty participants represented various departments across divisions.  Among the participants, 25 out of 33 indicated that they teach core courses.

Each participant was given reflection prompts for discussion.  Participants were asked to respond to the reflection prompts on paper, then discuss their responses with the group at their table. Moderators took notes on the small group discussion.  Following the small group discussions, each table group reported out. At the end of the session all reflection prompts and moderators’ notes were collected. 
III. Findings 

All reflection prompt responses and moderators’ notes from the discussion were compiled and analyzed.  A brief analysis of findings from written reflection responses and group reports is provided below.  Note that not all discussion participants completed or turned in the written prompts.
A. Summary findings from reflection prompt responses
Prompt 1. When, if ever, does the word “competency,” or the name of a specific competency, come up in your class?  In what context or course(s) does this occur?  Please explain.  Please note if this question is not applicable to your experience.

The open-ended responses to this prompt were categorized according to how frequently faculty (often, occasionally, or rarely) reported mentioning competencies in class.  Results: 

Responses

Number
Percent
Often  


12/27

(44%)
Occasionally  

12/27

(44%)

Rarely or never 
3/27

(11%)

Prompt 2. How, if at all, did you change your course (e.g., course outline, content, assignments, instructional methods, etc.) after your course was approved for core credit?  If you did not change your course content, assignments or other aspects of your course after revising it to meet DC core requirement please indicate.  
The open-ended responses to this prompt were categorized according to the amount of course change faculty reported (substantial change or minimum change) Results: 

Responses

Number 
Percent
Substantial change 
7/23  

(30%)
Minimal change 
16/23  

(70%)
B. Summary findings from group notes and reporting:
The following issues emerged from the faculty discussion in small groups and when reporting out:
(1) Most faculty focus more on course concepts and content than on core competencies in their classes.
(2) Participants recognized that one core course may not be sufficient exposure for a student to master a competency; development of competencies is part of a lifelong learning process.
(3) In most courses, teaching methodologies have not changed.
(4) Faculty noted the need to clarify descriptions of competencies and define levels of mastery (CAP).
(5) Participants emphasized the importance of making explicit for students the connections between core competencies and core course and major course content.
(Raw data from L&T Symposium discussion available upon request.)
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